74LVC138A
3-to-8 line decoder/demultiplexer; inverting
Rev. 8 — 20 September 2021 Product data sheet
1.  General description
The 74LVC138A decodes three binary weighted address inputs (A0, A1 and A2) to eight mutually
exclusive outputs (Y0 to Y7). The 74LVC138A features three enable inputs (E1, E2 and E3). Every
output will be HIGH unless E1 and E2 are LOW and E3 is HIGH. This multiple enable function
allows easy parallel expansion of the 74LVC138A to a 1-of-32 (5 to 32 lines) decoder with just four

• CDM JESD22-C101E exceeds 1000 V
• Specified from -40 °C to +85 °C and from -40 °C to +125 °C
3.  Ordering information
Table 1. Ordering information
PackageType number
Temperature range Name Description Version
74LVC138AD -40 °C to +125 °C SO16 plastic small outline package; 16 leads;
body width 3.9 mm
SOT109-1
74LVC138APW -40 °C to +125 °C TSSOP16 plastic thin shrink small outline package; 16 leads;
body width 4.4 mm
SOT403-1
74LVC138ABQ -40 °C to +125 °C DHVQFN16 plastic dual in-line compatible thermal enhanced
very thin quad flat package; no leads; 16 terminals;
body 2.5 × 3.5 × 0.85 mm
SOT763-1
Nexperia 74LVC138A
3-to-8 line decoder/demultiplexer; inverting
4.  Functional diagram
Y0
Y1